supplemented by the Supplemental Agreement and the Second Supplemental Agreement).

On May 13, 2024, a total of 264,000,000 Consideration Shares, among which 158,400,000

Consideration Shares and 105,600,000 Consideration Shares have been allotted and issued

to Platinum Wish and View Max, respectively, pursuant to the terms and conditions of the

– 1 –

Agreement (as amended and supplemented by the Supplemental Agreement and the Second

Supplemental Agreement), at the Issue Price of HKD0.68 per Consideration Share as the

Consideration for the Acquisition.

Following Completion, the Company holds 8% of the issued share capital of the Target

Company. As the Target Company will not become a subsidiary of the Company, its

financial results will not be consolidated into the financial statements of the Group.

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately prior to

Completion; and (ii) immediately after Completion and the allotment and issue of the

Consideration Shares:

Immediately prior to
Completion

Immediately after Completion
and allotment and issue of
the Consideration Shares

Number of

Shares

Approximate %

of shareholding

Number of

Shares

Approximate %

of shareholding

Glorious Group(1) 334,926,750 33.49% 334,926,750 26.50%

Hao Fung(2) 170,777,250 17.08% 170,777,250 13.51%

Shanghai CDH Yaojia Venture Capital

Center (Limited Partnership)

86,424,000 8.64% 86,424,000 6.84%

Zhang Peng 8,225,000 0.82% 8,225,000 0.65%

Liu Pei Qing Management Limited(3) 11,873,750 1.19% 11,873,750 0.94%

Long Han Management Limited(4) 10,511,250 1.05% 10,511,250 0.83%

Jin Chungang 1,007,282 0.10% 1,007,282 0.08%

Zhu Li 676,155 0.07% 676,155 0.05%

Directors of subsidiaries of the Company 5,158,627 0.52% 5,158,627 0.41%

Other public Shareholders 370,419,936 37.04% 370,419,936 29.31%

The Vendors

— Platinum Wish — — 158,400,000 12.53%

— View Max — — 105,600,000 8.35%

Total 1,000,000,000 100% 1,264,000,000 100%

– 2 –

Notes:

(1) Glorious Group Holdings Limited (‘‘Glorious Group’’) is wholly owned by Mr. Zhang Lei, who is a

controlling shareholder of the Company and a party acting in concert of Mr. Zhang Peng by virtue of an

acting-in-concert agreement entered into between themselves.

(2) Hao Fung is wholly owned by Mr. Zhang Peng, who is the chairman of the Board and a non-executive

Director.

(3) Liu Pei Qing Management Limited is wholly owned by Mr. Liu Peiqing, who is an executive Director.

(4) Long Han Management Limited is wholly owned by Mr. Long Han, who is a non-executive Director.